10/31/2014 2.30 2.77 3.04
11/30/2014 2.33 2.76 3.04
12/31/2014 2.21 2.55 2.83
1/31/2015 1.88 2.20 2.46
2/28/2015 1.98 2.34 2.57
3/31/2015 2.04 2.41 2.63
4/30/2015 1.94 2.33 2.59
5/31/2015 2.20 2.69 2.96
6/30/2015 2.36 2.85 3.11
7/31/2015 2.32 2.77 3.07
8/31/2015 2.17 2.55 2.86
9/30/2015 2.17 2.62 2.95
10/31/2015 2.07 2.50 2.89
11/30/2015 2.26 2.69 3.03
12/31/2015 2.24 2.61 2.97
1/31/2016 2.09 2.49 2.86
2/29/2016 1.78 2.20 2.62
3/31/2016 1.89 2.28 2.68
4/30/2016 1.81 2.21 2.62
5/31/2016 1.81 2.22 2.63
6/30/2016 1.64 2.02 2.45
7/31/2016 1.50 1.82 2.23
8/31/2016 1.56 1.89 2.26
9/30/2016 1.63 2.02 2.35
10/31/2016 1.76 2.17 2.50
11/30/2016 2.14 2.54 2.86
12/31/2016 2.49 2.84 3.11
1/31/2017 2.43 2.75 3.02

Source: Bloomberg as of January 31, 2017.

Application No.: A.17-04-___
California Water Service Company

Vilbert Attachment B
Page 31 of 48

Exhibit E

Table No. MJV-WATER-10

Risk Positioning Cost of Equity of the U.S. Water Sample

Panel A: Scenario 1 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 4.00%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 6.90%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate
Value Line

Betas
Long-Term Market

Risk Premium
CAPM Cost of

Equity

ECAPM
(0.5%) Cost of

Equity
ECAPM (1.5%)
Cost of Equity

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]

Amer. States Water 4.00% 0.75 6.90% 9.2% 9.3% 9.6%
Amer. Water Works 4.00% 0.65 6.90% 8.5% 8.7% 9.0%
Aqua America 4.00% 0.70 6.90% 8.8% 9.0% 9.3%
California Water 4.00% 0.75 6.90% 9.2% 9.3% 9.6%
Conn. Water Services 4.00% 0.65 6.90% 8.5% 8.7% 9.0%
Middlesex Water 4.00% 0.75 6.90% 9.2% 9.3% 9.6%
SJW Corp. 4.00% 0.75 6.90% 9.2% 9.3% 9.6%
York Water Co. (The) 4.00% 0.75 6.90% 9.2% 9.3% 9.6%

Average 0.72 9.0% 9.1% 9.4%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Vilbert Direct Testimony.
[2]: Bloomberg as of January 31, 2017.
[3]: Vilbert Direct Testimony.
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 0.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 0.5%).
[6]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

Application No.: A.17-04-___
California Water Service Company

Vilbert Attachment B
Page 32 of 48

Exhibit E

Table No. MJV-WATER-10

Risk Positioning Cost of Equity of the U.S. Water Sample

Panel B: Scenario 2 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 3.75%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 7.90%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate
Value Line

Betas
Long-Term Market

Risk Premium
CAPM Cost of

Equity

ECAPM
(0.5%) Cost of

Equity
ECAPM (1.5%)
Cost of Equity

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]

Amer. States Water 3.75% 0.75 7.90% 9.7% 9.8% 10.1%
Amer. Water Works 3.75% 0.65 7.90% 8.9% 9.1% 9.4%
Aqua America 3.75% 0.70 7.90% 9.3% 9.4% 9.7%
California Water 3.75% 0.75 7.90% 9.7% 9.8% 10.1%
Conn. Water Services 3.75% 0.65 7.90% 8.9% 9.1% 9.4%
Middlesex Water 3.75% 0.75 7.90% 9.7% 9.8% 10.1%
SJW Corp. 3.75% 0.75 7.90% 9.7% 9.8% 10.1%
York Water Co. (The) 3.75% 0.75 7.90% 9.7% 9.8% 10.1%

Average 0.72 9.4% 9.6% 9.9%

[2]: Bloomberg as of January 31, 2017.
[3]: Vilbert Direct Testimony.
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 0.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 0.5%).
[6]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

Application No.: A.17-04-___
California Water Service Company

Vilbert Attachment B
Page 33 of 48

Exhibit E

Company Value Line Betas
[1]

Amer. States Water 0.75
Amer. Water Works 0.65
Aqua America 0.70
California Water 0.75
Conn. Water Services 0.65
Middlesex Water 0.75
SJW Corp. 0.75
York Water Co. (The) 0.75

Average 0.72

Sources and Notes:

Workpaper # 1 to Table No. MJV-WATER-10
Value Line 5-Year Adjusted Betas

[1]: From Valueline Investment Analyzer as of Jan 31, 2017.

Application No.: A.17-04-___
California Water Service Company

Vilbert Attachment B
Page 34 of 48

Exhibit E

Table No. MJV-WATER-11

Overall After-Tax Cost of Capital of the U.S. Water Sample

Panel A: CAPM Cost of Equity Scenario 1 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 4.00%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 6.90%

[…]

Rate

Cal Water's
Regulatory

Capital
Structure %

Estimated
Equity Beta

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]

Asset Beta Without Taxes 0.48 0.05 46.6% 40.7% 53.4% 0.86
Asset Beta With Taxes 0.55 0.05 46.6% 40.7% 53.4% 0.82

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Table No. MJV-WATER-13, [7] - [8].
[2]: Debt Beta estimate for A-rated entities.Corporate Finance, Berk and Demarzo, Second Edition, p. 389.
[3]: Cal Water's Regulatory Capital Structure.
[4]: Cal Water's Statutory Income Tax Rate.
[5]: Cal Water's Regulatory Capital Structure.
[6]: [1] + [3]/[5]*([1] - [2]) without taxes, [1] + [3]*(1 - [4])/[5]*([1] - [2]) with taxes.

Table No. MJV-WATER-14

Sample Average Asset Beta Relevered at Cal Water's Regulatory Capital Structure

Application No.: A.17-04-___
California Water Service Company

Vilbert Attachment B
Page 46 of 48

Exhibit E

Table No. MJV-WATER-15

Risk-Positioning Cost of Equity using Hamada-Adjusted Betas

Panel A: Scenario 1 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 4.00%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 6.90%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate

Hamada
Adjusted Equity

Betas

Long-Term
Market Risk

Premium
CAPM Cost of

Equity
ECAPM (0.5%)
Cost of Equity

ECAPM (1.5%)
Cost of Equity

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]

Asset Beta Without Taxes 4.00% 0.86 6.90% 10.0% 10.0% 10.2%
Asset Beta With Taxes 4.00% 0.82 6.90% 9.6% 9.7% 9.9%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Vilbert Direct Testimony.
[2]: Table No. MJV-WATER-14, [6].
[3]: Vilbert Direct Testimony.
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 0.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 0.5%).
[6]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

Application No.: A.17-04-___
California Water Service Company

Vilbert Attachment B
Page 47 of 48

Exhibit E

Table No. MJV-WATER-15

Risk-Positioning Cost of Equity using Hamada-Adjusted Betas

Panel B: Scenario 2 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 3.75%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 7.90%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate

Hamada
Adjusted Equity

Betas

Long-Term
Market Risk

Premium
CAPM Cost of

Equity
ECAPM (0.5%)
Cost of Equity

ECAPM (1.5%)
Cost of Equity

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]

Asset Beta Without Taxes 3.75% 0.86 7.90% 10.6% 10.6% 10.8%
Asset Beta With Taxes 3.75% 0.82 7.90% 10.2% 10.3% 10.5%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Vilbert Direct Testimony.
[2]: Table No. MJV-WATER-14, [6].
[3]: Vilbert Direct Testimony.
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 0.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 0.5%).
[6]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

Application No.: A.17-04-___
California Water Service Company

Vilbert Attachment B
Page 48 of 48

Exhibit E

	Insert from: "Vilbert Attachment B.pdf"
	MV-WATER-1 Table of Contents
	MV-WATER-2 Regulated Assets
	Cap_Struct_AWR
	Cap_Struct_AWK
	Cap_Struct_WTR
	Cap_Struct_CWT
	Cap_Struct_CTWS
	Cap_Struct_MSEX
	Cap_Struct_SJW
	Cap_Struct_YORW
	Cap_Struct_Book
	MV-WATER-4 Cap Str Summary
	SS1 Common Equity Mkt Ratio
	SS2 Preferred Equity Mkt Ratio
	SS3 Debt Market Ratio
	MV-WATER-5 Company GR
	MV-WATER-6 DCF RoE -A
	MV-WATER-6 DCF RoE-B
	SS1 DCF RoE
	SS2 DCF RoE
	SS3 DCF RoE
	SS4 Blue Chip
	MV-WATER-DCF FINRISK
	MV-WATER-8 DCF Client RoE
	MV-WATER-9 RFR
	SS1 RFR Data
	MV-WATER-10 CAPM RoE
	SS1 Betas